The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not necessarily represent what the Company’s financial condition or results of operations would have
been had the Acquisition occurred on the dates indicated. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information also may not be useful in predicting the future financial
condition and results of the Company’s operations. Additionally, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not give effect to synergies, operating
efficiencies or cost savings that may be achieved with respect to the Acquisition, other than the lease modification which was conditional on the closing of the Acquisition and
described in Note BB below. The actual financial position and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of
factors.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the three months ended March 31, 2024
(USD in thousands, except share and per share data)

BiomX
Consolidated
(Historical,
U.S. GAAP)

APT
(Historical,
U.S. GAAP)

(*)
Pro-Forma

Adjustments

Related
Financing

Transaction
(March 2024

PIPE)

Accounting
Policy

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   1,232   (1,232)  DD   0

Research and development (“R&D”) expenses, net   4,105   2,729   (33)   AA   5,517
   (52)   BB

   (1,232)  DD

General and administrative expenses   2,680   2,980   (54)   AA   3,443
   (80)   BB
   (2,083)   GG
Operating loss   6,785   4,477   (2,302)   -   8,960
Other expenses (income)   (88)   (845)   (933)
Interest expenses   850   37   887
Interest income   (1)   (1)
Loss from change in fair value of Private Placement

Warrants   8,010   8,010
Finance income, net   1,765   0   (1,795)   (112)   GG   (142)
Loss before tax   17,322   3,668   (4,097)   (112)   16,781
Tax expenses   5   -   5
Net Loss   17,327   3,668   (4,097)   (112)   16,786
Basic and diluted loss per share (USD)   0.28   HH   0.24
Weighted average number of shares of Common Stock

outstanding, basic and diluted   62,292,277   69,824,944

(*) Includes APT’s results between January 1, 2024 and March 15, 2024, prior to the Acquisition

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2023
(USD in thousands, except share and per share data)

BiomX
Consolidated
(Historical,
U.S. GAAP)

APT
(Historical,
U.S. GAAP)

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Related
Financing

Transaction
(March 2024

PIPE)

Accounting
Policy

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   14,093   217
   (13,876)  DD
Research and development (“R&D”) expenses, net   16,698   24,458   27,903
   835   BB
   (13,876)  DD
   (212)   AA
General and administrative expenses   8,650   6,843   741   EE   15,397
   (545)   BB
   (292)   AA
Operating loss   25,348   17,208   527   43,083
Change in fair value of preferred stock tranche rights

liabilities   (1,200)   1,200   CC   -
Other expenses (income)   (357)   5   (352)
Interest expenses   2,404   23   2,427
Interest income   (18)   (18)
Finance income, net   (1,249)   1,795   112   FF   658
Loss before tax   26,146   16,018   3,522   112   45,798
Tax expenses   23   23
Net Loss   26,169   16,018   3,522   112   45,821
Basic and diluted loss per share (USD)   0.51   HH   0.76
Weighted average number of shares of Common Stock

outstanding, basic and diluted   51,330,324   60,495,292

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the Acquisition and related financing transaction and has been
prepared for informational purposes only.

We and APT did not have any historical relationship prior to the Business Combination.

(1) Basis of Preparation